

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-3377 (DLF)

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants United States Department of Health and Human Services; Alex M. Azar II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; United States Department of Justice; William P. Barr, in his official capacity as Attorney General; Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; Robert R. Redfield, in his official capacity as Director of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; and Nina B. Witkofsky, in her official capacity as Acting Chief of Staff, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully move for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56. As explained in the accompanying memorandum of points and authorities, the Order at issue in this case satisfies all relevant legal requirements, and Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law. A proposed order is attached.

Dated: December 21, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ERIC BECKENHAUER
Assistant Director, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Steven A. Myers

STEVEN A. MYERS

Senior Trial Counsel (NY Bar No. 4823043)

LESLIE COOPER VIGEN

Trial Attorney (DC Bar No. 1019782)

United States Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

1100 L Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

Tel: (202) 305-8648

Fax: (202) 616-8470

E-mail: steven.a.myers@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-3377 (DLF)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background2

II. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....4

III. The CDC Order.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. CDC Acted Within Its Statutory And Regulatory Authority.8

 A. Plain Statutory Language Demonstrates That The Order Falls Within CDC’s Broad Authority To Prevent the Spread Of Disease.9

 B. Congress Authorized CDC To Take Measures Like The Order At Issue Here.11

 C. Canons Of Construction Do Not Negate Congress’s Clear Intent To Provide CDC Broad Authority To Prevent The Spread Of Disease.....16

 D. At A Minimum, CDC’s Reasonable Interpretation Of The Statute Is Entitled To Deference.....21

II. CDC Complied With All Rulemaking Requirements.....25

 A. The Order Is Not Subject To Notice And Comment Under The APA.25

 B. The CDC Order Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....27

III. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Fail.....33

 A. Section 361(a) Contains An Intelligible Principle And Is Thus A Valid Delegation.....33

 B. The Order Does Not Effect A Taking Of Plaintiffs’ Property.35

 C. Plaintiffs Have Identified No Due Process Violation.....40

 D. The Order Does Not Interfere With Plaintiffs’ Access To Courts.41

IV. Any Remedy Should Be Narrowly Tailored.43

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>*Baptise v. Kennealy</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 20-11335, 2020 WL 5751572 (D. Mass. Sept. 25, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. FAA</i> , 169 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26, 30
<i>*Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	18, 19, 20
<i>Alliance for Natural Health v. Sebelius</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011)	30
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir.1993)	44
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	29
<i>Amador Cty., Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Ass'n for Cmty. Affiliated Plans v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2019)	13
<i>Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. ICC</i> , 978 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>*Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , No. 20-00829, 2020 WL 4558682 (D. Conn. Aug. 7, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	20
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	16
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	42

Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization,
239 U.S. 441 (1915)40

Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n,
476 U.S. 610 (1986)21

**Brown v. Azar*,
2020 WL 6364310 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 29, 2020)*passim*

Catawba Cnty. N.C. v. EPA,
571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)12

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 8, 9

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84 (2001)16

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)27

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)9

City of Portland v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)29

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)32

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)24

Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan,
653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)26

Davis v. Goord,
320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003)43

Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia,
198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)38

District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Labor,
819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016)13

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003)44

**Elmsford Apartment Assocs. v. Cuomo*,
469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....*passim*

Emory v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
821 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.D.C. 2011)40

English v. Trump,
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)17

FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.,
480 U.S. 245 (1987)37

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)32

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)13, 14, 17

Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Treas.,
19 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2014)30

Fla. Indep. Colls. & Univs. Risk Mgmt. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
850 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2012)24

Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.,
493 U.S. 331 (1990)44

Franklin-Mason v. Mabus,
742 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2014)39

Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997)41

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....45

Gonzalez v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)9

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010)19

Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. v. FCC,
823 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2016)18

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....11, 33, 34

HLAPCO v. City of Philadelphia,
 No. 20-3300, 2020 WL 5095496 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2020).....39

Hartman v. Acton,
 No. 20-1952, 2020 WL 1932896 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 21, 2020)41

Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n,
 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002)45

Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig,
 541 U.S. 232 (2004)16

Howard v. Pritzker,
 775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015)17

**Indep. Turtle Farmers of La. v. United States*,
 703 F. Supp. 2d 604 (W.D. La. 2010)..... 10, 18

Indus. & Fin. Markets Assoc. v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)44

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
 448 U.S. 607 (1980)34

Int’l Union UMW v. FMSHA,
 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990)44

Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC,
 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)29

Jifry v. FAA,
 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)25

Jones v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n,
 713 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2010)40

Kaufman v. Nielsen,
 896 F.3d 475 (D.C. Cir. 2018)21

KC Tenants v. Byrn,
 No. 20-784, 2020 WL 7063361 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2020)..... 8, 42

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,
 480 U.S. 470 (1987)38

Knick v. Twp. of Scott,
 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....39

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)18

League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer,
814 F. App'x 125 (6th Cir. 2020)21

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982) 36, 39

**Louisiana v. Mathews*,
427 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. La. 1977) 10, 29, 32

Loving v. IRS,
742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13, 14

Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)37

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)45

Marshall v. United States,
414 U.S. 417 (1974)10

Merk & Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)13

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)29

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight,
465 U.S. 271 (1984)40

**Mistretta v. United States*,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 33, 35

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 27, 31

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 8

N.Y. Cent. Secs. Corp. v. United States,
287 U.S. 12 (1932)34

National Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC,
740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984)32

NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995)23

Nat’l Ass’n for Fixed Annuities v. Perez,
217 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)14

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)17

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)29

Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943)34

**Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)*passim*

Neinast v. Bd. of Trs. of Columbus Metro. Library,
346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003)40

New York Stock Exchange LLC v. SEC,
962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)24

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA,
266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)30

Norman v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,
294 U.S. 240 (1935) 35, 36

Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States,
261 U.S. 502 (1923)36

Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, LLC v. United States,
561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 35, 36

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)38

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. Gray,
467 U.S. 717 (1984)35

Propert v. District of Columbia,
948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991)40

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Manufacturers Ass’n,
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)16

Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)40

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States,
247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....39

Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.,
568 U.S. 145 (2013).....22

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)22

Simpson v. Young,
854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988)28

Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs,
641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) 40, 41

Smith v. Turner,
48 U.S. 283 (1849)2

Stand up for California v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016)29

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman,
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)44

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)45

Taboe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Taboe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 36, 37

Third Ave. Assocs. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....35

TJM 64, Inc. v. Harris,
No. 20-02498, 2020 WL 4352756 (W.D. Tenn. July 29, 2020)21

**Touby v. United States*,
500 U.S. 160 (1991) 12, 34

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11, 12, 15

**United States v. Mead Corp.*,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)21, 22, 23

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)41

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 13, 15

Vaden v. Vill. of Maywood, Ill.,
809 F.2d 361 (7th Cir. 1987).....40

Verizon v. FCC,
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)12, 13, 14

Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 9, 12

West Virginia v. EPA,
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)27

**Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n*,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 12, 30, 34, 35

Williamson v. Lee Optical,
Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)32

**Yee v. City of Escondido*,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 37, 38

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 25, 27

5 U.S.C. § 60427

5 U.S.C. § 61144

5 U.S.C. § 70425

5 U.S.C. § 706 15, 23

5 U.S.C. § 80430

21 U.S.C. § 81112

*42 U.S.C. § 264*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 36121

Pub. L. No. 96-88, § 509(b), 93 Stat. 695 (1979).....2
 Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 4024, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)6
 Pub. L. No. 76-861, 54 Stat. 1178 (1940)64

Regulations

*42 C.F.R. § 70.2*passim*
 11 Fed. Reg. 9389 (Aug. 27, 1946) 4
 12 Fed. Reg. 3189 (May 16, 1947) 4
 12 Fed. Reg. 6210 (Sept. 16, 1947) 4
 65 Fed. Reg. 19772 (Apr. 12, 2000)..... 4
 65 Fed. Reg. 49906 (Aug. 16, 2000) 3, 4
 68 Fed. Reg. 62353 (Nov. 4, 2003).....32
 85 Fed. Reg. 15337 (Mar. 13, 2020) 5
 85 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Sept. 4, 2020).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Executive Order No. 13945 14
 Executive Order No. 1286630
